
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Clive Lloyd on 01432 260249 or e-mail 
clive.lloyd@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Audit and Governance 
Committee 
 

 

Date: Wednesday 23 March 2016 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Committee Room 1, Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Clive Lloyd 

Tel: 01432 260249 

Email: clive.lloyd@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Audit and 
Governance Committee 
Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor BA Durkin 
Vice-Chairman Councillor FM Norman 
   
 Councillor ACR Chappell  
 Councillor DG Harlow  
 Councillor EPJ Harvey  
 Councillor PD Newman OBE  
 Councillor RJ Phillips  
 Councillor J Stone  
 Councillor LC Tawn  

 
   

 
 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  23 MARCH 2016 
 

 

AGENDA  

 Pages 
PUBLIC INFORMATION AND FIRE INFO 
 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive details any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in 
place of a Member of the Committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 

5.   MINUTES 
 

9 - 14 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2016 
 

 

6.   EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 
 

15 - 78 

 To provide the audit and governance committee with an update on the 
external audit plan, audit risk assessment for 2015/16 and progress. 
 
 

 

7.   INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER (SWAP) 
 

79 - 84 

 To seek the Committee’s approval of the Internal Audit Charter for the period 
1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017.  
 

 

8.   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016/17 (SWAP) 
 

85 - 98 

 To seek the Committee’s approval of the Internal Audit plan for the period 1 
April 2016 to 31 March 2017.  
 

 

9.   2015/16 BI-ANNUAL FORECAST OUTTURN 
 

99 - 102 

 To provide an update on the projected outturn for 2015/16 to enable the 
committee to consider the effectiveness of budgetary control.  
 

 

10.   WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 

103 - 108 

 To provide an update on the work programme for the committee for 2015/16 
 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

 Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

 Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

 Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

 Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

 Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title. 

 Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, subject 
to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a 
nominal fee of £1.50 for postage). 

 Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of the 
Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees and to inspect and copy documents. 

 

Public Transport Links 

There are bus stops directly outside the building. Hereford train station is a 15 minute walk, 
Hereford country bus station and Hereford city bus station are both a 5 minute walk from the 
Shirehall.  

RECORDING OF THIS MEETING 
 

Please note that filming, photography and recording of this meeting is permitted provided that 
it does not disrupt the business of the meeting. 
Members of the public are advised that if you do not wish to be filmed or photographed you 
should let the governance services team know before the meeting starts so that anyone who 
intends filming or photographing the meeting can be made aware. 

5



The reporting of meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of those doing the 
reporting to ensure that they comply. 
 

 
 
 

 

 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

 
 

SHIRE HALL, ST PETERS SQUARE, HEREFORD HR1 2HX. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to the Fire Assembly Point which is located 
in the Shire Hall Side Car Park.  A check will be undertaken to ensure 
that those recorded as present have vacated the building following 
which further instructions will be given. 
 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the 
exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to 
collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6



 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

7





HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Audit and Governance Committee 
held at Committee Room 1, Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX on Tuesday 26 January 2016 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor BA Durkin (Chairman) 
Councillor FM Norman (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: ACR Chappell, DG Harlow, EPJ Harvey, PD Newman OBE, 

RJ Phillips, J Stone and LC Tawn 
 

  
In attendance:  
  
Officers: Peter Robinson and Claire Ward, Mark Willimont, Kevin Singleton Jacqui 

Gooding (SWAP), Paula Gibson (SWAP) and Frances Wykes (SWAP) 
99. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
None 
 

100. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
None 
 

101. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None 
 

102. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 
During chairman’s announcements the vice-chairman raised concerns that a waste and 
mineral policy was not in place for the county meaning that, without a clear plan in place, 
there was a risk that phosphate levels would continue to be exceeded in the River Lugg 
which has a designation of a SAC. 
 
She believed that the matter was not being taken seriously by the authority with the 
possibility of consequences in the future, particularly in relation to the Habitats Directive. 
A discussion took place regarding elevated phosphate levels arising from both point 
source (sewage treatment  and intensive rearing units) and diffuse sources (manure 
application to fields).  
 
There were concerns that this issue would have a detrimental effect on future housing 
development, tourism and natural habitats with possible legal implications if there was 
considered to be an infraction of the Habitats Regulations.  
 
A member commented that this is not a new problem but has been neglected and 
believed that it should feature on the risk register. 
 
The point was made that although Herefordshire was taking this matter seriously and 
were working on a nutrient management plan, the plan’s benefit was reduced if the 
welsh authorities upstream in the catchment are not addressing the issue 
 
There was acceptance that a nutrient plan is in 
[...]
 (SLA) should be live documents and be periodically reviewed 
to ensure they are fit for purpose. 
 
It was noted that the current contact with Hoople expires in March 2016 and that it would 
be prudent to review SLA’s before the formulation of new contracts. 
 
Legal and contract teams should be adequately resourced with the capabilities to 
manage responsibilities.  
 
Concern was expressed regarding unexplained gaps in employment history and that 
relevant procedures should reviewed and addressed as necessary. 
 
It was clarified that employment issues highlighted were pertaining to agency staff and it 
was noted that actions had been accepted with a target date for implementation given as 
31 March 2016. 
 
Concern was expressed by members that although it has been reported that this is an 
agency staff issue it does give not members confidence that other areas might have 
similar issues.  
 
Concern was raised regarding the progress of scheduled audits with confirmation that 
extra resources had been secured in the last quarter of this financial year and the 
expectation is that 90% of scheduled audits to either have been completed or in 
progress by the end of this 2015/16. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That: a progress report is given at the March meeting 
 
Feedback is delivered at the March meeting on contract management and the 
delivery process on the audit plan. 

11



 

That a report be presented on the management of contracts and procurement 
within the authority on completion of the six contract reviews. 
 
Point five and six of the significant findings contained in the agency staff report to 
the committee be referred to the children’s wellbeing performance review  for 
comment and action  with feedback to be delivered at the March Meeting. 
 

105. SWAP TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT UPDATE   
 
 
A brief update on SWAP training was received with the following points made. 
 

 Members are welcome to raise issues/topics that they wish to explore or receive 
training o
[...]
training 
programme. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
THAT: 

(a) The committee note the resolution of Council on 22 May 2015 for the 
consideration of a system on annual performance appraisal for elected 
members; 

 
(b) The option and implementation of a system of assessed personal 

development be referred to a member development  and training working 
group  for recommendation  to the audit and government committee for 
comment and recommendation then to Council. 

 
108. GOVERNANCE IMPROVEMENT WORKING GROUP UPDATE   

 
 
The Monitoring Officer provided an update on the working group. This work commenced 
due to a motion from Council in December 2014. It was discussed whether to report 
back to council now before drafting but it was decided that the constitution gave the 
power to recommend amendments from this committee and so long as all members are 
aware of the work there would be no need to return to council before a redraft. 
 
 A member commented that improvements to the constitution were identified by the 
previous monitoring officer and that she was pleased to see that the current monitoring 
officer is eager to take improvements further.  The member suggested that it would be 
good to see this before council in May 2016.  
 
A member made the point that if other authorities have inclusions in their constitution 
that we do not, then why not? and conversely if others have omissions that we have 
included, again why? A reason for changing things is always necessary. A document 
showing the changes made and the reasons why will be compiled. 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
THAT: the constitution is redrafted in consultation with the members of the 
working group in consultation with their group and that all members are informed 
via a ward update. 
 

109. STANDARDS WORKING GROUP   
 
The chairman provided an update on the working group.  
 
It was confirmed that the group has had two meetings to date and has considered a 
number of case studies, produced a SWOT analysis and  other local authority models. 
The monitoring officer is now redrafting a draft procedure. 
 
It is planned to arrange one meeting towards the end of March 2016 to consider the 
Constitution and Standards reports.  
 
 The standards working group will meet next on the 22 February 2016. 
 

13



 

110. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE   
 
It was noted that there are a large number of items on the audit and governance work 
programme for March 2016 and discussions are to be arranged with the Chairman to 
discuss the effective management of the March agenda.  
 
No progress was made in relation to the development of the work programme for 
2016/17  
 

The meeting ended at 1.15 pm CHAIRMAN 

14



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Josie Rushgrove, head of corporate finance on Tel (01432) 261867 

 

 

Meeting: Audit and governance committee 

Meeting date: 23 March 2016 

Title of report: External audit update 

Report by: Director of resources 

  

 

Classification  

Open 

Key Decision  

This is not an executive decision.  

Wards Affected 

Countywide  

Purpose 

 
To provide the audit and governance committee with an update on the external audit plan, 
audit risk assessment for 2015/16 and progress.  

 

Recommendations 

THAT:  

  

(a) the external audit plan at appendix A to this report be considered for any 
potential additional areas of focus; 

(b) comments be provided on the external auditors assessment of risk at appendix B 
to this report and whether the management response to that assessment is 
consistent with the understanding of the committee; and 

(c) the external auditors update on progress at appendix C to this report be reviewed 
and  any areas of concern identified. 

 

 

15

AGENDA ITEM 6



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Josie Rushgrove, head of corporate finance on Tel (01432) 261867 

 

Alternative options 

1 There are no alternative options, this update is provided in accord
[...]
tion 

• The Autumn Statement 2015 
also included proposals to 
devolve further powers to 
localities. 

• Herefordshire is working with the 
other 'Marches' Councils in 
developing devolution plans.

� We will update or understanding of 
your devolution 'status' and bid plans 
as part of the value for money 
conclusion work.    

� We are able to provide support and 
challenge to your plans based on 
our knowledge of devolution 
elsewhere in the country.

4. Earlier closedown of accounts

� The Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2015 require councils to bring forward 
the approval and audit of financial 
statements to 
31 May and 31 July respectively by 
the 2017/18 financial year.

� We will work with you to identify 
areas of your accounts production 
where you can learn from good 
practice in other authorities. 

� We aim to complete all substantive 
work in our audit of your financial 
statements by 31 July 2016 as a 
'dry run' 

5

23



©  2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP   |   The Audit Plan for Herefordshire  Council  |  2015/16

Developments and other requirements relevant to your audit

In planning our audit we also consider the impact of key developments in the sector and take account of national audit requirements as set out in the Code of Audit Practice 

and associated guidance.

Developments and other requirements

1. Fair value accounting

• A new accounting standard on fair value (IFRS 13) 
has been adopted and applies for the first time in 
2015/16. This will have a particular impact on the 
valuation of surplus assets within property, plant and 
equipment which are now required to be valued at fair 
value in line with IFRS 13 rather than the existing use 
value of the asset.

• Investment property assets are required to be carried 
at fair value as in previous years although there is 
further clarification as to what this means in relation to 
the assessment of fair value and this will need to be 
fully evidenced.

• There are a number of additional discl
[...]
 backing up: both in terms of disclosures (as a contingent liability) and in 
providing evidence to those charged with governance as to why a reliable estimate for the provision cannot 
be made.

Local Authorities 

need to:
take steps to identify any 
unlodged appeals and 
consider the 
requirements of IAS37 
in making disclosures in 
the 2015/16 accounts.

70



Audit Committee progress report and  update – Herefo rdshire Council

11© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.
11

Auditor Appointment

In December 2015 CPFA published guidance that considers the various options available to principal and 
smaller authorities for setting up an auditor panel.

The Local Audit & Accountability Act 2014 (the Act) abolished the Audit Commission, paving the way for 
local authorities to appoint their own external (local) auditors. Principal authorities must have their local 
auditors appointed by 31 December 2017 in order for them to begin their engagement on 1 April 2018. 

There are three options available to local public bodies for appointing an auditor. These are to:
1. undertake an individual auditor procurement and appointment exercise;
2. undertake a joint audit procurement and appointing exercise with other bodies, those in the same locality 

for example; or
3. join a ‘sector led body’ arrangement where specified appointing person status has been achieved under the 

relevant Regulations
The PSAA website provides further details:

http://www.psaa.co.uk/supporting-the-transition/procurement-and-appointment-of-auditors

For options 1 and 2 the  legislation requires an auditor panel to be established.  

http://www.cipfa.org/policy-and-
guidance/publications/g/guide-to-auditor-
panels-pdf

71



Grant Thornton 
Publications

72



Audit Committee progress report and  update – Herefo rdshire Council

13© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.

Reforging local government: Summary findings of  financial 
health checks and governance reviews

The recent 
[...]
sing Education  25 6,250 

Looked after Children  20 5,000 

Direct Payments/Personal Budgets  20 5,000 

TOTAL 109 27,250 

   

Fraud/Governance Audits 

National Fraud Initiative   5 1,250 

Performance Management Framework – 
PIs – Corporate  

30 7,500 

Cash Handling and Collection – Corporate  15 3,750 

TOTAL 50 12,500 

   

Grant Work  

Heat Network Delivery Units  5 1,250 

Local Transport Block Funding  5 1,250 

Redundant Building Grant Scheme – Round 
4 

7 1,750 

Troubled Families – 3 claims 2016-17  15 3,750 

TOTAL 32 8,000 

   

IT Audits  
Framework-i Mosaic Upgrade –
Implementation and Assurance  

25 6,250 

Public Services Network  (PSN) Submission  10 2,500 

Protection from Malicious Code  10 2,500 

Business Continuity/Disaster Recovery  30 7,500 

ICT Access – Change to role and leavers  10 2,500 

TOTAL 85 21,250 

   

Follow Up Audits  

Licensing  7 1,750 

Auto Pension Enrolment follow up and new 
rule change.  

10 2,500 

Modern records  4 1,000 

Home to School Transport  7 1,750 

Financial Assessments  8 2,000 

TOTAL 36 9,000 

   

Contingency    

Contingency for additional audit work  30 7,500 

TOTAL 30 7,500 

96



Page 3 
 

Herefordshire Council Annual Audit Plan 2016-17 

 
Audit Type and Area Number of days  Cost £ 

   

Management   
Corporate/ General Advice 15 3,750 

Committee Reporting and attendance 25 6,250 

Planning /Client Liaison 45 11,250 

External Audit liaison 5 1,250 

TOTAL  90 22,500 

   

PLAN TOTAL  900 225,000 

 

97





Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Josie Rushgrove, head of corporate finance on Tel (01432) 261867 

 

 

Meeting: Audit and governance committee 

Meeting date: 23 March 2016 

Title of report: 2015/16 bi-annual forecast outturn 

Report by: Director of resources 

  

 

Alternative options 

1 There are no alternative options. 

Classification  

Open 

Key Decision  

This is not an executive decision.  

Wards Affected 

Countywide  


[...]
ussions/meetings leading to S47 child protection (CP) investigations reported in 
June and July, reflecting the higher than usual number of CP referrals from the police 
in relation to an ongoing child protection investigation. However, whilst having 
reduced, there were still 97 during December, of which 29.9% did not progress to 
S47, which may be indicative of a too low threshold being applied to convening such 
meetings. Audit activity to test this hypothesis is due to commence. 
 

Economy, communities and corporate 
 
6 Digital Strategy: although considerable activity is taking place for services to be 

delivered digitally as a way of meeting customer trends and creating efficiencies, 
there is much more that can be achieved. This includes an overhaul of the website as 
a key tool of engagement with the citizens of the county, with an increased 
functionality and improved navigation. Investment is needed to carry out this overhaul 
and a specification produced that meets the different aspirations of the services and 
can be future proofed in terms of customer use and expectations. The new website is 
due to be commissioned by March 2016 for implementation later in the year. 

100



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Josie Rushgrove, head of corporate finance on Tel (01432) 261867 

 

Community impact 

7 Providing assurance that budgetary control is effective supports the council in 
demonstrating it is open, transparent and accountable about its performance in 
spending within the overall budget available. 

Equality duty 

8 None.  

Financial implications 

9 None associated with this report. 

Legal implications 

10 The audit and governance committee reviews the outturn forecast biannually in 
compliance with the council’s audit and governance code to satisfy themselves that 
appropriate and timely measures are in place to ensure compliance with the financial 
procedure rules.  

Risk management 

11 Monthly reporting 
[...]
ce for the council. 

2 The Committee is asked to note the updates to its work programme, subject to any 
adjustments, and to note progress on current work. 

Key Considerations 

3 The Committee is asked to note that the revision to financial procedure rules has 
been moved from March to April 2016 and will be included as part of the constitution 
review.   

4 A further addition for April is a report on the staff survey for 2015. This has been 
moved from March to April 2016. This report was scheduled to be on the agenda for 
March; however, due to the busy agenda set for March, it has been necessary to 
move the item to April.   

5 The Committee is asked to consider any changes or additions to the work programme 
and to consider the preparation and development of the programme for 2016/17.  

6 A number of items considered by the committee will be ongoing and updates are 
programmed in to the year.  

7 The routine business of the committee has been reflected as far as is known 
including the regular reporting from internal and external auditors. 

Community impact 

8 The work of the committee supports the council in demonstrating its values, and in 
particular the commitment to being open, transparent and accountable. 

Equality duty 

9 This report does not impact on this area.  

Financial implications 

10 There are no financial implications.  

Legal implications 

11 There are no legal implications.   

Risk management 

12 The programme can be adjusted in year to respond as necessary to risks as they are 
identified; the committee also provides assurance that risk management processes 
are robust and effective. 

Consultees 

13 Internal and external auditors.  

104



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Annie Brookes, Governance Manager on Tel (01432) 260605 

 

Appendices 

Appendix A – A&G Updated Work Programme 2015-16 

Background papers 

 None identified. 

 

 

 

105





   

Last update: 29 Dec 2015 
 
 

Audit & Governance Work Programme 2015-16 

Meeting Items Comment 

January 2016  Staff Survey Report (TJP/PR) 

 Internal Audit Plan Progress Report (JG/PR) 

 Update on Annual Governance Statement (PR/AB) 

 Performance Appraisals for Elected Members 
(CW/RG)  

 Update from Governance Improvement Working 
Group – constitution (CW) 

 Update from Standards Working Group (CW) 

 Work plan update (CL) 
 

 

March 2016  External Audit update (ZT/PR) 

 Internal Audit Charter (JG/PR) 

 Internal Audit Plan 2016-17 (JG/PR) 

 Biannual forecast of revenue and capital outturn 
(JR/AH) 

 Update from Governance Improvement Working 
Group – constitution (CL) 

 Update from Risk Register Working Group (CL) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

April 2016  Internal Audit Plan Progress Report (JG/PR) 

 Staff Survey Report (TJP/PR 

 Constitution review – to include revision to 
financial procedure rules (CW/AB) 

 Standards procedure review (CW) 

 Community governance review (AB) 

 Update from Risk Register Working Group (CL) 
 

 

Audit & Governance Work Programme 2016-17 (carry to new sheet) 

May 2016    

July 2016  AGS final outturn 2015-16 (AB/PR) 

 AGS action plan 2016-17 (AB/PR) 

 

September 2016  Signing of Accounts (JR/PR)  

November 2016    

 
 
 
 

107




	Agenda
	 Public Information and fire info
	5 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE
	App A External Audit Plan
	App B Informing the audit risk assessment
	App C Progress Report

	7 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER (SWAP)
	Appendix A  - Herefordshire Council  - Internal Audit Charter March 2016

	8 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016/17 (SWAP)
	Appendix A Herefordshire Council  Annual Audit Plan 2016-17 report
	Appendix B Herefordshire Council Annual Audit Plan 2016-17

	9 2015/16 BI-ANNUAL FORECAST OUTTURN
	10 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE
	AG Work Programme 2015-16 (Updated 18 January 2016)




Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Audit and Governance Committee 
held at Committee Room 1, Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX on Wednesday 23 March 2016 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor BA Durkin (Chairman) 
Councillor FM Norman (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: ACR Chappell, PD Newman OBE, J Stone and LC Tawn 
 

  
  
Officers: Josie Rushgrove, Jacqui Gooding (SWAP), Phil Jones (Grant Thornton) 
111. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillors RJ Phillips, EPJ Harvey and DG Harlow 
 

112. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
In accordance with paragraph 4.1.23 of the council’s constitution, Cllr AJW Powers 
attended the meeting as a substitute member for Cllr EPJ Harvey and Cllr SD Williams 
attended the meeting as a substitute member for Cllr Harlow. 
 

113. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

114. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
The chairman confirmed that the matter of phosphate levels had been sent to the 
chairman of the overview and scrutiny committee for consideration as a task and finish 
study.  
 
The chairman recently attended the HCCG (Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning 
Group) at the request of the committee. It was confirmed that either the chairman or vice 
chairman of the audit and governance committee would attend future HCCG meetings 
and report back to the audit and governance committee. It was suggested that it be 
discussed with the audit and assurance committee for the HCCG that the chairman and 
vice chairman be invited to attend future audit and government meetings. 
 
 

115. MINUTES   
 
A member queried the resolution from item six on the agenda where it states that   
point five and six of the significant findings contained in the agency staff report to the 
committee be referred to the children’s wellbeing performance review for comment  and 
action with feedback to be delivered at the March meeting. The member noted that the 
item did not feature on the agenda. 
 
It was explained to the member that due to the absence of any legal advice available to 
the committee it was viewed prudent that the committee only consider audit matters for 
the March agenda. 
 
It was confirmed that the relevant feedback will feature on the agenda for April. 
 



 

RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2016 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman 
 

116. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE   
 
The Committee received a report from external auditors, Grant Thornton. 
 
The main issues emerging from the report were: 
 

 Autumn statement and financial health 

 Devolution 

 Integration with the health sector 

 Earlier close down of accounts 
 
It was the opinion of the auditors that these issues would have an impact on the council 
although it was accepted that the devolution agenda had yet to gain traction within the 
county. 
 
Attention was drawn to key developments within the sector and in particular fair value 
accounting with the assertion that this would have an impact on the valuation of surplus 
assets. It was also confirmed that from 2016/17 highways network assets will also be 
included in this process. 
 
Other areas addressed by the auditors were: 
 

 Materiality 

 Significant risks 

 Other risks - operating expenses 

 Value for Money 

 Key audit dates  
 
In response to members concerns regarding planning related risks the auditors stated 
that the report does not preclude the consideration of other risks as they arise. 
 
A member noted that in regard to Ofsted inspections the resources required to support 
the regime were not inconsiderable and queried whether this was an area of concern 
with the response being that a better idea of the impact will be had once the work had 
been completed. 
 
A member raised a point that at a recent meeting it was revealed that although the LEP 
(Local Enterprise Partnership) had been operational for five years, only now have 
accounts been made available. It appears that there had been a lack of accountability 
available to the public. The member expressed dismay that the chairman of the LEP was 
not aware that accounts had not been audited.  The member believed that Herefordshire 
council’s role in terms of the LEP included governance, however, no documents relating 
to the LEP have come before the committee. He also believed that the LEP accounts 
were to be made available on the Shropshire council website but were not available at 
this time. 
 
The chairman requested Grant Thornton to enquire with senior managers what 
arrangements were in place to protect the council in terms of partnership working and 
expressed concern that the committee was unsighted in this area.  
 
Grant Thornton confirmed that they would provide clarity on this area but added that it 
would be unlikely that assurances could be made on every partnership in place. 



 

 
The chairman confirmed that he would discuss the matter with the leader. 
 
 
The chairman noted that the recent care home case had been awarded in favour of the 
council. He congratulated the legal team on the case and commended the care home 
staff and council officers in their efforts in relocating vulnerable residents. 
 
A member highlighted the issue of the five year land supply believing that there were 
inherent financial risks to the authority unless the land supply issue was resolved. With a 
further comment stating that the situation undermines parish councils and the 
neighbourhood planning system. 
 
Grant Thornton confirmed that the matter would be pursued with officers. 
 
In respect of unlodged non domestic rate appeals it was confirmed that a letter had been 
sent outlining reasons for disagreement with adjudications. 
 
Grant Thornton drew the committee’s attention to the requirement of local authorities to 
have their local auditors appointed by 31 December 2017 in order for them to begin their 
engagement on 1 April 2018. 
 
It was suggested that a benchmarking exercise with neighbouring authorities be 
explored to determine the best way forward on this matter. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) The external audit plan at appendix A of the report be considered for any 
potential additional areas of focus; 

 
b) Comments be provided on the external auditors assessment of risk at 

appendix B of the report, whether the management response to that 
assessment is consistent with the understanding of the committee and the 
impact of the core strategy and land supply;  

 
c) The external auditors update on progress at appendix C to this report be 

reviewed and any areas of concern identified. 
 

117. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER (SWAP)   
 
The Internal Audit Charter setting out the work of internal audit for the period 1 April to 
31 March was presented.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

118. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016/17 (SWAP)   
 
The plan is guided by the charter approved by the committee today and contains regular 
areas of work and special projects as detailed in appendix B of the report. 
 
 In response to a concern from a member that big ticket items might be overlooked, it 
was confirmed that any new emerging risks would be considered. 
 



 

In answer to a point raised regarding planning fees, the auditor clarified that planning 
fees are repaid if applications are not determined within the set timescales. The auditor 
confirmed that discussions will be held with the director of resources on the matter. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be approved. 
 

119. 2015/16 BI-ANNUAL FORECAST OUTTURN   
 
The head of corporate finance presented the report, which provided assurance that 
budget monitoring and management were appropriate. This was reported twice a year 
and showed how forecasting informed the accounts. This had already predicted an over 
spend of £1.908 in children’s wellbeing which had been mitigated by underspend 
elsewhere.  Assurance was given that the budget would balance over all. The report as a 
whole gave a high level of assurance.  
 
A member’s commented that the over spend highlighted has occurred in this area for a 
number of years and that underspend elsewhere puts pressure on other service areas.  
 
It was encouraging that reserves had not been called on however, it was recognised that 
increased pressures could fall on non-statutory services with the vulnerable section of 
the community being most affected. 
 
The Chairman drew the committee’s attention to point five of the report where it states 
that of 97 child protection referrals from the police nearly 30% did not progress to the 
threshold that required child protection measures were put in place.  
 
It was confirmed that audit activity is due to commence to test the rigor of the child 
protection referral mechanism. 
 
On the matter of digital strategy it was confirmed that the new website was scheduled to 
go live in October 2016. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the report be noted. 
 

120. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE   
 
The committee was asked to note that the revision to financial procedure rules had been 
moved from March to April and would be included as part of the constitution review. 
 
A further amendment was the postponement of the staff survey report to April. 
 
It was explained to the committee that due to the unavailability of legal advice the 
agenda for March only featured audit matters. 
 
 An update on the current working groups was given with the understanding that the draft 
constitution and draft code of conduct complaints procedure would be available at the 
next meeting. 
 
The risk register working group had met and agreed a scoping statement with the next 
meeting set for 23 March 2016.  
 
 
 



 

 
The meeting ended at Time Not Specified CHAIRMAN 


